No. 10-1147

# In The Supreme Court of the United States

WHITE & CASE LLP,

•

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

• **—** 

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, WHITE & CASE LLP

.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OFCoalCRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERSCHAR1660 L Street, Suite 1200MICHWashington, DC 20036SHIPM(202) 872-8600One OJEFFREY S. MANDELHartfASSOCIATION OF(860)CRIMINAL DEFENSErgarb	H. GARBER unsel of Record LES L. HOWARD ELLE L. QUERIJERO IAN & GOODWIN LLP Constitution Plaza ord, CT 06103 251-5000 er@goodwin.com sel for Amici Curiae
--	--

(973) 401-1111

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR- GUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Three-Way Conflict Among Six Circuits Creates Uncertainty and Confu- sion that Jeopardize Significant Legal Rights	5
II. The Current State of the Law Permits DOJ to Manipulate the Discovery Pro- cess, Whether Intentionally or Other- wise, to Obtain Information to Which It Would Otherwise Not Have Access	8
III. The Ninth Circuit Decision Impermissi- bly Expands the Power of the Grand Jury Beyond Territorial Limits	10
IV. The Per Se Rule Seemingly Eliminates a Federal Court's Authority Pursuant to Rule 17(c) of the Federal Rules of Crimi- nal Procedure to Prevent Grand Jury Abuses.	16
CONCLUSION	19

Page

# CASES

0110110
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)2
Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398, 126 S. Ct. 1943, 164 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2006)1
<i>First Nat. City Bank of N.Y. v. I.R.S. of U.S.</i> <i>Treasury Dept.</i> , 271 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1959)13
Gerling Intern. Ins. Co. v. C.I.R., 839 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1988)
In re Grand Jury Matters, 593 F. Supp. 103 (D.N.H. 1984), aff'd, 751 F.2d 13 (1st Cir 1984)
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (D.N.M. 2006)17
In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Williams), 995 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1993)3, 12
In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Roach), 138 F.3d 442 (1st Cir. 1998)
In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Apr. 19, 1991, 945 F.2d 1221 (2d Cir. 1991)passim
In re Grand Jury Subpoena Served on Meserve, Mumper & Hughes, 62 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995)
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 573 (W.D. Va. 2006)17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
------

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 836 F.2d 1468 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1240, 108 S. Ct. 2914, 101 L. Ed. 2d 945 (1988)3, 12
In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 627 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)passim
In re: Grand Jury, 286 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2002)3, 11
In re Stolar, 397 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)17
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407, 128 S. Ct. 2641, 171 L. Ed. 2d 525 (2008)1
Martindell v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp., 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979)passim
S.E.C. v. Merrill Scott & Associates, Ltd., 600 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2010)7, 18
Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon, 548 U.S. 331, 126 S. Ct. 2669, 165 L. Ed. 2d 557 (2006)1
Super Film of America, Inc. v. UCB Films, Inc., 219 F.R.D. 649 (D. Kan. 2004)
United States v. Balsys, 524 U.S. 666, 118 S. Ct. 2218, 141 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1998)14
United States v. First Nat. City Bank, 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968)13
United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc., 498 U.S. 292, 111 S. Ct. 722, 112 L. Ed. 2d 795 (1991)16

# CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.	S.	Const. Amend.	V	r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	.5	)
----	----	---------------	---	---	----	---

## iv

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page

#### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1783 .....12

#### RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
F. R. Crim. P. R. 17	passim
F. R. Civ. P. R. 34	

#### TREATISES

#### Other Authorities

Agreement between the Government of the
United States of America and the Govern-
ment of Japan Concerning Cooperation on
Anticompetitive Activities, available at http://
www.justice.gov/atr/public/international/docs/
3740.htm14

- R. Edward Price, Foreign Blocking Statutes and the GATT: State Sovereignty and the Enforcement of U.S. Economic Laws Abroad, 28 GEO WASH. J. INT'L L. & ECON. 315 (1995)......15
- Treaty between Japan and the United States of America on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, available at http://www. mofa.go.jp/region/n-americaus/treat0308.pdf......14

v

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

- Treaty with the Republic of Korea on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, available at http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgibin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=104\_cong\_documents &docid=f:td001.pdf......14
